
 

 

Merton Council 

Cabinet  Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Stephen Alambritis (Chair) 
Mark Allison 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Nick Draper 
Andrew Judge 
Edith Macauley MBE 
Maxi Martin 
Judy Saunders 
Martin Whelton 
 
Date: Monday 19 January 2015  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee rooms B, C & D - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3361. 
 
All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 



 

 

Cabinet  Agenda 

19 January 2015  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 

4  Waste Collection, Street Cleaning and Recycling Opportunities 7 - 18 

5  London Councils Grants Scheme Subscription for 2015/16      19 - 24 

6  Annual Residents' Survey 2014 : Key Messages  25 - 34 

7  Financial Monitoring November (2014/15)  35 - 96 

8  Business Plan 2015-19  To Follow 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
8 DECEMBER 2014 

(19.15 - 20.36) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 
Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Maxi Martin, 
Councillor Judy Saunders and Councillor Martin Whelton 
 
Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Yvette Stanley (Director of Children, Schools and 
Families), Fiona Thomsen (Head of Shared Legal Services), 
Simon Williams (Director of Community and Housing), and   
Chris Pedlow (Senior Democratic Services Officer).  
 
Councillors Brian Lewis-Lavender, Gilli Lewis-Lavender and 
Peter Southgate 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies were received 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
No pecuniary declarations were made. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on the 10 November 2014 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
4  FINANCIAL MONITORING OCTOBER (2014/15) (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which provided the regular 
monthly financial monitoring update for October. It detailed that the council’s 
overspend had increased from last month’s report to an expected end of year 
forecasted overspend of £4.84million. It was stated that one of the benefits of having 
the monthly financial reporting allowed Cabinet and officers to track the council’s 
spending and the direction of travel in real time and to plan and make necessary 
adjustments. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That Cabinet:  

 

A) notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

showing a forecast net overspend at year end of £4.84 million, 2.98% of the net 
budget, an increase of £0.47m from last month. 

 
B). approves the virement of £226,000 from the OCPB Reserve for the SWLP 
Procurements costs for Household Recycling and Refuse Collection (HRRC) and  
for Phase C joint procurement after the contribution from the Transformation 
Challenge Fund. 
 
C). notes the adjustments in Appendix 5b and approves the £138,180 additional free 
school meals funding to be met by specific grant. 
 
 
5  BUSINESS PLAN 2015-19 (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Leader took item 5 – Business Plan Update 2015-2019 and item 6 – Reference 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Commission - pre decision scrutiny of the Business 
Plan 2015-19, together. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the Business Plan Update 2015-2019 
report, which provided details of revenue savings and income proposals that had 
been put forward based on previously agreed targets. It was noted that back in April 
2014 it was predicted that there would be a £15million budget gap over the next 3 
years. The Cabinet Member then provided an update following the Autumn 
Statement which indicated that the level of savings required would be increased 
significantly as a result of likely large reduction of Government grants. It now 
expected that the budgetary gap would be £32million over the next 4 years.  
 
During the discussion the Cabinet confirmed that they would continue to use the ‘July 
principles’, as established in July 2011, in prioritising service delivery and achieving 
savings. It was emphasised that the proposals within the report contained just over 
half of the £32million, however further tough decision would have to be made.  
 
Councillor Southgate then presented the initial pre decision scrutiny of the Business 
Plan 2015-19 by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission. In response to the Cabinet 
asked that when Scrutiny Panels and Commission further considers the Business 
Plan, that they focus their considerations on finding further saving proposals, in light 
of the expected financial position.  
 
Councillor Gilli Lewis-Lavender also addressed the Cabinet on the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet:  
 
A). agrees the savings/income proposals put forward by officers and refers them to 
the Overview and Scrutiny panels and Commission for consideration in January 2015 
(Appendix 1). 
 

Page 2



3 

B). agrees the latest amendments to the draft Capital Programme 2015-2019 which 
was considered by Cabinet on 20 October 2014 and on 10 November 2014, and 
scrutiny in November 2014. 
 
C). agrees the Council Tax Base for 2015/16 set out in paragraph 2.6 and Appendix 
3. 
 
D). has considered the proposed deferral of a saving previously agreed. (Appendix 
5) 
 
E). has considered the latest drafts of the service plans.(Appendix 10) 
 
 
6  REFERENCE FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 

PRE DECISION SCRUTINY OF THE BUSINESS PLAN 2015-19 (Agenda 
Item 6) 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet, in taking decisions relating to the Business Plan 2015-19, will take 
into account the comments and recommendations made by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission and the outcomes of consideration by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. 
 
7  WEST BARNES LIBRARY CONSULTATION RESULTS (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Community and Culture presented the report that detailed 
the results of the consultation on the proposed redevelopment of West Barnes 
Library. It was emphasised that of the 427 responders to the consultation, only 13 
were opposed to the proposed approach for the new Library.  
 
Councillor Gilli Lewis-Lavender also spoke on this item in support of the 
recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
A).    reviewed the consultation undertaken in anticipation of a proposed development 
of the West Barnes Library site. 
 
B).    approves the next steps in the development process as outlined in sections 1.7-
1.9 and 5 of the reports 
 
8  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 8) 

 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 3



4 

That the public are excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
report(s) on the grounds that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report(s). 
 
9  DUNDONALD PRIMARY SCHOOL EXPANSION FINAL PHASE 

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (Agenda Item 9) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Education presented the report that sought approval for the 
construction contract for the main phase of expansion for Dundonald Primary School. 
The Cabinet Member commented that the proposed expansion had been a long 
running process, and he was pleased to finally be able to agree the construction 
contract. It was also noted that value for money had been achieved though the 
tendered process, as the recommended contract had come in under the expected 
valuation.   
  
The Cabinet asked that their condolences be recorded and pass to the family of the 
late Chair of Governors at Dundonald Primary, Duncan Russell, who sadly passed 
away recently. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet approves the construction contract as detailed within exempt Appendix 
A to the report, to carry out the main phase of the construction works to the 
Dundonald Recreation Ground and Primary School to allow for the expansion of 
Dundonald Primary School. 
 
 
 
10  EXPANSION OF PERSEID SCHOOL (Agenda Item 10) 

 
Councillor Southgate in his capacity as Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission, has approved the use of Section 15 - Special Urgency, and Section 17 - 
Exempt Urgency procedures for this decision, and acknowledged that the use of the 
latter procedure exempts the decision from call-in. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education presented the report that proposed an increase in 
the prescribed alteration for Perseid School by an additional 28 places for September 
2015. The report also sought approval for the awarding of a construction contract for 
expansion work at Perseid School, aligned to the increased pupil numbers 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Cabinet: 
 
A).      approves the proposals for a prescribed alteration to expand Perseid School 
from 112 places plus nursery to 140 places plus nursery from September 2015. 
 
B).      notes that the reason for this decision is to provide special educational needs 
(SEN) school places in the local area and the expansion of Perseid School provides 

Page 4



5 

good value for money. Perseid was rated by Ofsted as “Outstanding” and the 
council’s Head of Education was satisfied that the leadership of the school has the 
management capacity to continue to raise standards while the school expands. 
 
C).       agrees to award the construction contract to R Durtnell & Sons Ltd, for the 
contract value as detailed within Appendix A to the report, to carry out the 
construction works at Perseid School. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet  

Date: 19 January 2015 

Wards: Lavender Fields 

Subject:  Waste Collection, Street Cleaning and Recycling Opportunities 

Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration 

Lead member: Councillor Judy Saunders, Cabinet Member for Environmental  
Cleanliness and Parking  

Contact officer: Cormac Stokes, Head of Street Scene and Waste 

Recommendations:  

A. To agree the proposal for the  implementation of a pilot wheeled bin scheme for the 
provision of the weekly collection of general waste and dry recycling to cover a 
sample of 1200 households within the Lavender Fields Ward, to be carried out over 
a period of six months commencing in April 2015, in order to test the benefits or 
otherwise of this method of collection 

B. To request the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel consider an 
officer report setting out the findings of the pilot and to ask Scrutiny to assess 
whether it offers opportunities to improve street cleanliness and ensure value for 
money for council tax payers 

C. To delegate to the Director of Environment & Regeneration, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness and Parking, the decision of where to 
implement the pilot scheme within Lavender Fields ward 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report aims to set out the current operating model of the recycling 
collection services, within the context of the overall waste service together 
with performance achieved against key indicators. The report demonstrates 
the impact of the whole Street Scene and Waste collection service and 
collection policy on levels of recycling. 

1.2. The report highlights the correlation between the level of street litter in 
domestic areas and the collection method used to contain the different waste 
streams. 

1.3. The report shows that recycling performance has remained relatively static 
for the past 2-3 years despite educational and awareness raising 
interventions, including financial incentives and recommends testing the 
benefits or otherwise of an alternative operating model designed to increase 
recycling, increasing income from recyclables and reduce the council’s 
reliance on landfill and waste treatment, delivering significant cost savings 
as a result.  

1.4. On the basis of the current evidence the report recommends the introduction 
of a small wheeled bin pilot covering approximately 1,200 households to 
determine better the potential benefits and opportunities for the cleanliness 
of our streets and value for money for council tax payers. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



1.5. The pilot will assist in determining whether or not the assumed benefits — as 
set out in the report — can be realised and whether this approach 
demonstrates value for money in the long term.  

1.6. The report requests that the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel be asked to consider the findings of the proposed pilot and 
contribute to the review of the outcomes based on their findings and 
considerations. 

 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. Current operating model 

2.1.1 Street Cleaning - the current establishment for all street cleaning activities 
across the borough is 103 staff. This covers street sweeping, 
[...]
et litter. 
Independent cleansing inspections and annual resident survey results also 
indicate that there is a need for interventions to improve standards and 
perceptions of cleanliness. There are also opportunities to incentivise 
additional levels of recycling as current participation rates are relatively low. 

4.10. Officers are currently reviewing waste rounds to determine the most 
appropriate roads to be covered for a pilot scheme. It is advised that the final 
decision for the pilot should be taken by the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness 
and Parking.  

 

5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

5.1. The “do nothing” option is unlikely to provide any real analysis of options to 
achieve the overarching objectives of maintaining clean streets, maximising 
recycling and reducing our reliance on expensive landfill or other waste 
treatment services in a sustainable and cost effective manner. Furthermore, 
doing nothing will not allow us to assess options for improving the standard 
of cleanliness of Merton’s streets in the context of decreasing levels of 
council resources.  

5.2. The way we store and collect waste needs to be improved. Following the 
review of disposal contract with Viridor the council now receives revenue for 
recyclable material. This income is dependent on the quality of the material 
recycled and the composition. Currently the quality of the material is 
negatively affected due to wet paper. A do nothing option is not considered 
viable in the long term and will restrict the service from moving forward in 
increasing recycling. 

5.3. Alternative areas of the borough have been considered for the proposed 
pilot but it was felt that Lavender Fields provided the best opportunity for 
testing assumptions with respect to the potential benefits of the pilot and the 
disbenefits.  

 

6 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

6.1. Consultation will be carried out as part of the pilot. High levels of 
participation can only be achieved if residents in the pilot area are engaged 
using effective communication tools. 

6.2. It is proposed that Officers will report to the Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel in the first instance requesting the Panel 
consider the findings of the pilot and contribute to the final review to be 
reported to Cabinet following the completion of the proposed pilot. 

Page 15



 

7 TIMETABLE 

7.1. It is envisaged that once approval has been given, final detailed research 
and mobilisation for the proposed pilot scheme proposed could be 
completed within 2-3 months.  

8 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. The pilot scheme would require a capital outlay of £48,000 for the 
procurement of bins. No provision exists for this scheme in the current 
Capital Programme and a new scheme would have to be created. The 
funding for this will be met by an underspend in Traffic and Highways, on 
bridges and structures. The scheme would need to be approved by the 
Director of Corporate Services and the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration and would be noted as an adjustment to the Capital 
Programme by Cabinet as part of  the Monitoring Report. 

8.2. The pilot scheme would also incur a revenue requirement of £67,000, which 
consists of two additional vehicles, each with a crew of three (one driver and 
two loaders). The funding for this would come from the £650,000 DCLG fund 
for the Mega Recycle project. 

8.3. It is envisaged that the proposed pilot will run for a period of 6 months 
providing a weekly wheeled bin collection service for 1,200 households. The 
aim of this pilot scheme would be to accurately assess the participation rates 
and any impact on additional recycling and any contamination levels and 
whether wheeled bins offer opportunities to improve the cleanliness of the 
borough while ensuring value or money for council tax payers.  

8.4. In order to minimise disruption to the servi
[...]
None. 

14 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

14.1. M-E-L – Kerbside waste composition Analysis 

14.2. Waste Watch Participation Survey 2013 

Page 18



Committee:  Cabinet 

Date:   19 January 2015 

Wards:   All 

Subject:   London Councils Grants Scheme 
Subscription for 2015/16 

Lead officer:   Paul Dale, AD Resources 

Lead member:  Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community 

Safety, Engagement and Equalities 

Contact officer:  Amanda Roberts, Policy, Strategy and Partnerships Officer  

(020 8545 4685 / amanda.roberts@merton.go.uk)  

Recommendations:  

A. That Cabinet approves the council’s contribution to the London Councils Grants 
Scheme 2015/16 as per the subscription set by London Councils Leaders’ 
Committee on 9 December 2014; 

 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1  The London Councils Leaders’ Committee has set a revised budget for the 
London Councils Grants Scheme (LCGS) for 2015/16. The LCGS is 
governed by statute which requires the budget to be approved by two thirds 
of London boroughs by 31 January 2015. 

1.2  This report seeks Cabinet’s approval for Merton’s contribution to the LCGS 
for 2015/16, which the London Councils Leaders’ Committee has determined 
should be £217,275. This can be met within existing resources. 

2 DETAILS 

2.1  The LCGS funds a range of services across London with financial 
contributions from all London boroughs. The budget for the grants scheme is 
determined by the London Councils Leaders’ Committee and boroughs are 
asked to confirm their contributions each year.  

2.2 In 2014/15 Merton’s contribution was made up of a base subscription level of 
£219,054 offset by a one-off injection of funds from London Councils’ grants 
reserves of £19,471. This meant that the cost to Merton was £199,582. It 
was noted at the time that it was anticipated that the contribution would 
revert to the base subscription level in 2015/16. 

2.3 For 2015/16 the London Councils Leaders’ Committee has determined that 
Merton’s contribution should be £217,275. This represents a reduction in 
Merton’s base subscription level of £1,779, however as additional funding 
has not been applied by London Councils it will mean that Merton’s 
contribution will increase by £17,693 in 2015/16, compared with 2014/15. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



2.4  Although Merton will contribute a higher sum to the LCGS in 2015/16 than it 
did in 2014/15 officers had anticipated that London Councils would not call 
on reserves in 2015/16 and maintained the base budget for this subscription. 
With this in mind, the £217,275 subscription for 2015/16 can be met within 
existing resources, and Cabinet is therefore recommended to approve 
Merton’s contribution in line with the decision of the London Councils 
Leaders’ Committee. 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

3.1  Merton could decide not to approve the proposed contribution. However, if at 
least two thirds of London boroughs approve the budget it will apply to all 
councils.  

3.2 If at least two thirds of constituent councils do not agree the revised budget 
within the timescales, then the subscription levied for 2014/15 (£219,054) 
will apply in 2015/16. 

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

4.1  The London Councils Leaders’ Committee approved the overall revenue 
budget for London Councils for 2015/16 and the level of borough 
subscriptions and charges for the year on 9 December 2014, including those 
relating to the LCGS. 

4.2  A circular setting out individual borough subscriptions and charges to be 
levied in 2015/16 was sent to Chief Executives on 12 December 2014, and 
is attached to this report as Appendix I.   

5 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

5.1. The subscription for 2015/16 can be met within existing resources. 

6 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 The LCGS is governed by statute which requires at least two thirds of 
London boroughs to approve the budget in order for the budget to apply to 
all councils.  If at least two t
[...]
4   Brent 317.30 3.77% 339,278 -1,576

314.04 3.78% 340,182   Bromley 317.90 3.78% 339,919 -263

368.89 4.44% 399,598   Croydon 372.80 4.43% 398,622 -976

340.67 4.10% 369,029   Ealing 342.50 4.07% 366,223 -2,806

317.28 3.82% 343,692   Enfield 320.50 3.81% 342,699 -993

258.91 3.12% 280,463   Haringey 263.40 3.13% 281,644 1,181

242.38 2.92% 262,557   Harrow 243.40 2.89% 260,259 -2,298

239.73 2.89% 259,686   Havering 242.10 2.88% 258,869 -817

281.76 3.39% 305,215   Hillingdon 286.80 3.41% 306,665 1,450

259.05 3.12% 280,615   Hounslow 262.40 3.12% 280,575 -40

163.91 1.97% 177,555   Kingston upon Thames 166.80 1.98% 178,353 799

202.22 2.43% 219,054   Merton 203.20 2.41% 217,275 -1,779

314.08 3.78% 340,226   Newham 318.20 3.78% 340,240 14

284.62 3.43% 308,313   Redbridge 288.30 3.43% 308,269 -44

189.14 2.28% 204,885   Richmond upon Thames 191.40 2.27% 204,657 -228

193.63 2.33% 209,749   Sutton 195.90 2.33% 209,469 -280

262.57 3.16% 284,428   Waltham Forest 265.80 3.16% 284,211 -217

5,336.33 64.23% 5,780,553 5,398.90 64.14% 5,772,853 -7,700

8,308.37 100.00% 9,000,000 Totals 8,417.00 100.00% 9,000,000 0

Page 24



1

Committee: Cabinet

Date: 19 January 2015

Wards: All

Subject: Annual Residents’ Survey: Key Messages

Lead officer: Ged Curran, Chief Executive

Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Finance

Recommendations:

A. That Cabinet note the results of the Annual Residents’ Survey 2014

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This paper reports the results of the Annual Residents’ Survey 2014, highlighting
key messages and findings. The results are displayed graphically in the
presentation charts that can be found on the council’s website.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Annual Residents’ Survey (ARS) is Merton’s principal survey of local
residents. It elicits information on local people’s concerns and their perceptions
of local services, the image of the Council and a host of local issues.

2.2 The survey is con
[...]
4/15 – November 2014 

Lead officer: Paul Dale 
 

Lead member: Mark Allison 
 

Recommendations: 

A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, 
showing a forecast net overspend at year end of £4.75million, 2.92% of the net budget. 
This is a decrease of £9k from last month. 

B. That Cabinet approve the virement of £319K to transfer the Safety Services budget from 
Corporate Governance to Infrastructure and Transactions division within Corporate 
Services. 

C. That Cabinet note the amendments to the Capital Programme in Appendix 5b and 
approve the following adjustments: 

Belvederes and Ridgway Place 70,000 

Wheelie Bins - Pilot 48,000 

Taylor Rd Day Centre - Improvement Works 25,000 

Highways bridges & structures (143,000) 

Transformation Budgets (512,170) 

Disaster Recovery 512,170 

London Rd Cemetery Extension 340,000 

  

 2015/16 

 £ 

Match Funding for GLA Bid from Future Merton 122,000 

Capital Bidding Fund (122,000) 

Expansion Inflation Contingency 180,000 

Dundonald Expansion (180,000) 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1.1 This is the regular financial monitoring report for 2014/15 presented to CMT in line with the 
financial reporting timetable. It is based on expenditure and income as at 30th November 2014. 

 
This financial monitoring report provides:- 

 

• The latest budgetary control information on revenue expenditure and income, forecasting a year 
end overspend of £4.75m (last month £4.84m); 

• An update on the capital programme and detailed monitoring information; 

• An update on Corporate Items in the budget 2014/15; 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



   

2.  2014/15 FORECAST OUTTURN BASED UPON LATEST AVAILABLE DATA  
 

2.1   Executive summary – At period 8 to 30th November 2014 the forecast is expected to be a net 
£5.02m overspend compared to the current budget. 

Summary Position as at 
30th November 2014      

  

Current 
Budget 
2014/15 

Full Year 
Forecast 
(Nov) 


[...]
,874,407 (1,559,975) 24,576,727 (552,813) 

Environment and Regeneration 11,005,060 2,995,482 4,968,860 (1,973,378) 10,775,474 (229,586) 

              

Total Capital 44,119,880 15,404,807 20,528,159 (5,123,354) 41,740,187 (2,379,693) 

 
Notes 

1. Corporate Services the bulk projected under spend is due to two corporate schemes – 
Acquisitions (£1,042k) and Capital Bidding Fund (£500k)  

2. Children, Schools and Families the projected in year underspend relates to two schemes – 
school equipment loans £312,800 any unspent balance on this code will automatically be 
carried forward into 2015/16. 

3.  Environment and Regeneration – the projected underspends is caused by projected 
underspends on a number of schemes. In addition £125k of the Mitcham Town Centre 
Budget is being transferred to revenue. 
  

Page 59



   

 
4.2.2 The adjustments being made to the capital programme are detailed in Appendix 5b and the impact 

on funding of these changes is detailed in Appendix 5c. Four virements require Cabinet Approval 
these are: 

Narrative 2014/15 

 £ 

Belvederes and Ridgway Place 70,000 

Wheelie Bins - Pilot 48,000 

Taylor Rd Day Centre - Improvement Works 25,000 

Highways bridges & structures (143,000) 

Transformation Budgets (512,170) 

Disaster Recovery 512,170 

London Rd Cemetery Extension 340,000 

  

 2015/16 

 £ 

Match Funding for GLA Bid from Future Merton 122,000 

Capital Bidding Fund (122,000) 

Expansion Inflation Contingency 180,000 

Dundonald Expansion (180,000) 

 
Officers have received a request to re-profile £200k from 2014/15 to 2015/16 for one of the 
Colliers Wood Regeneration Schemes. This scheme is funded by the GLA, once confirmation is 
received to allow the expenditure to be moved into 2015/16 this request will be progressed. There 
will be additional re-profiling from 2015/16 into subsequent financial years as part of the December 
Financial Monitoring Report 
 

4.2.3 The Table below shows the adjustments to the Capital 
[...]
llection, Street Cleaning and Recycling Opportunities
	5 London Councils Grants Scheme Subscription for 2015/16
	LCGS subscription report 2015-16 Appendix I

	6 Annual Residents' Survey 2014 : Key Messages
	7 Financial Monitoring November (2014/15)
	Appendix 6 - Period 8 Progress on savings 14 15 New format
	APPENDIX 7 P8




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
19 JANUARY 2015
(19.18 - 19.55)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 
Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Maxi Martin, 
Councillor Judy Saunders and Councillor Martin Whelton

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Paul Evans (Assistant Director of
Corporate Governance), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate 
Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration), 
Andy Ottaway-Searle (Head of Direct Provision), Yvette Stanley 
(Director of Children, Schools and Families), and Chris Pedlow (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer).

Councillors Oonagh Moulton and Peter Southgate

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No pecuniary declarations were made.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on the 8 December 2014 were approved as a 
correct record.

4 WASTE COLLECTION, STREET CLEANING AND RECYCLING 
OPPORTUNITIES (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Environmental Cleanliness and Parking presented the 
report which detailed proposals of a 1200 households pilot wheeled bin scheme for 
general waste and dry recycling, for a six months period starting in April 2015. The 
aim of the pilot would be to understand the benefits of a wheeled bin collection 
service in relation to three areas: recycling rates, value for money and improvement 
in street cleanliness.  It was noted that at the conclusion of the trial, a report setting 
out its findings would be sent to Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel, so they could scrutinise how successful the pilot had been against the three 
identified areas.

RESOLVED:

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

That Cabinet 

a) agrees the proposal for the implementation of a pilot wheeled bin scheme for 
the provision of the weekly collection of general waste and dry recycling to 
cover a sample of 1200 households within the Lavender Fields Ward, to be 
carried out over a period of six months commencing in April 2015, in order to 
test the benefits or otherwise of this method of collection.

b) requests the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel to consider 
an officer report setting out the findings of the pilot and to ask the Scrutiny 
Panel to assess whether it offers opportunities to improve street cleanliness and 
ensure value for money for council tax payers.

c). delegates to the Director of Environment & Regeneration, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness and Parking, the decision of where 
to implement the pilot scheme within Lavender Fields ward.

5 LONDON COUNCILS GRANTS SCHEME SUBSCRIPTION FOR 2015/16 
(Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities, presented 
the report which sought Cabinet’s approval for Merton’s contribution of £217,275 to 
the London Councils Grants Scheme for 2015/16. It was confirmed that the figure 
could be met within existing resources. 

It was noted that the level of contribution had been determined by the London 
Councils Leaders’ Committee, which Merton’s Leader served on. The Leader 
confirmed that the funding would be used for pan-London programmes and works.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet approves the Council’s contribution to the London Councils Grants 
Scheme 2015/16 as per the subscription set by London Councils Leaders’ Committee 
on 9 December 2014.

6 ANNUAL RESIDENTS' SURVEY 2014 : KEY MESSAGES (Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which detailed the results and 
key findings from the Annual Resident Survey 2014.  The Cabinet were pleased to 
note continuing improvements over previous year’s results especially in relation to 
record high responses on people saying the Council was efficient and well run (72%) 
and in respect of the Value for Money (57%). 

The Cabinet also affirmed its commitment to further improve, to address areas of 
concern and meet residents’ aspirations, including concerns over traffic congestion, 
litter on the streets and especially, the top residents concern over the way the 
Council deals with litter generally.



3

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet notes the results of the Annual Residents’ Survey 2014

7 FINANCIAL MONITORING NOVEMBER (2014/15) (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which provided the regular 
monthly financial monitoring update for November 2014. 

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

a). notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing 
a forecast net overspend at year end of £4.75million, 2.92% of the net budget. 
This is a decrease of £9k from last month.

b). approves the virement of £319K to transfer the Safety Services budget from 
Corporate Governance to Infrastructure and Transactions division within 
Corporate Services.

c). notes the amendments to the Capital Programme in Appendix 5b and approves 
the following adjustments:

Belvederes and Ridgway Place 70,000
Wheelie Bins - Pilot 48,000
Taylor Rd Day Centre - 
Improvement Works 25,000
Highways bridges & structures (143,000)
Transformation Budgets (512,170)
Disaster Recovery 512,170
London Rd Cemetery Extension 340,000

2015/16
£

Match Funding for GLA Bid from 
Future Merton 122,000
Capital Bidding Fund (122,000)
Expansion Inflation Contingency 180,000
Dundonald Expansion (180,000)

8 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2015-19 (Agenda Item 8)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the latest version of the Business Plan 
2015-16, which including the provisional Local Government Settlement for 2015/16.



4

He stated that the assumptions that the Council’s finance team had been working to 
as part of its medium term financial planning, were very close to the provisional 
settlement figures. Therefore it justified that the Council’s approach to financial 
planning was correct, in terms of planning for the future through savings, rather than 
taking a short term view of having to simply make cuts year on year dependent on 
the settlement.

The report also included the draft Corporate Indicators for 2015/16 and the draft Risk 
Management Strategy. It was noted that the Council would be receiving an additional 
ring-fenced £6.5millons for schools, as part of the Dedicated School Grant.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet

a) notes the financial information arising from the Provisional Settlement 2015-16 
and that the financial implications will be incorporated into the draft MTFS 2015-
19 and draft capital programme 2015-19. 

b). notes the draft Performance Management Framework and agrees the 
Corporate Indicators set for 2015/16 

c). considered and approved the draft Risk Management Strategy 


